The nature of IRRBB and key assumptions, including assumptions regarding loan prepayments and behavior of non-maturity deposits, and
frequency of IRRBB measurement, are given below

Interest rate risk is mainly related to retail banking book as they are re-priced with any change in the CBO’s interest rate and for corporate
customer re-priced in line with the market conditions

Deposits are re-priced based on their final maturity, or if linked to a floating rate index, on the re-pricing date  Deposits that are insensitive to
interest rate movements are categorized separately  The earnings at risk are calculated based on interest rate re-pricing gaps  The Bank is
confident of sourcing the cheaper source of funds by way of customers’ deposits  ALCO along with the risk management department identifies
interest rate risk and these are monitored and reported periodically  Rate sensitive exposures are quantified using re-pricing gaps

Quantitative Disclosure:
Exposure and sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity of interest rate risk is determined by applying 200 bps interest rate shock on net interest income and assessing the impact on
Capital  The impact of a 200 basis points parallel shift in interest rate is provided below:

2021 2020
RO ‘000 RO ‘000

Impact of +200 bps interest rate increase 9,814 7,768
Impact of -200 bps interest rate decrease (9,814) (7,768)

Impact of +200 bps interest rate increase as % of Capital +2 36% +1 97%
Impact of -200 bps interest rate decrease as % of Capital -2 36% -1 97%

The bank’s interest sensitivity position, in line with guidelines issued by Central bank of Oman, based on contractual re-pricing arrangements at
31 December 2021 is highlighted in Note 37 3 2 of the financial statements

7. LIQUIDITY RISK
Qualitative Disclosure

The Bank defines liquidity risk as its ability to meet all present and future financial obligations in a timely manner and without undue effort and
cost through unconstrained access to funding at reasonable market rates and without affecting asset growth and business operations

The following key factors are taken into consideration while assessing and managing the liquidity risk of the Bank: